### PROPOSAL FORM (Pricing)

The undersigned proposes to furnish all labor and materials required to complete the Work in accordance with the attached specifications and at the prices indicated below.

Total Lump Sum Cost: \$ \$36	,452.00	
Alt.#1: remove and replace with new	– existing rall system.	\$ \$49,505.00
24-Hour Emergency Call-back Number 847-395-9988	er:	
Company Name:	Garaventa Lift	
Address:	225 West Depot St	reet, Antioch, IL 60002
State of Signature:  (Print Name of Individual Signing being first duly sworn on eath depose organized as indicated below and that at that their deponent is authorized to mexamined and carefully prepared their period the same in detail before submitting the and correct.  Signature of contractor authorizes the Visit option	es and says that the contractor ill statements herein made on to ake them, and also deposes a roposal from the agreement sp ils proposal; that the statement	pehalf of such Contractor and and says that deponent has ecifications and has checked ts contained herein are true
at its option.  Althorized Signature  Authorized Signature	nowledged before a Notary Publs.  Address	lic or other person authorized
Tolonhous	jack.murphy@garave	ntalift.com
Telephone	E-mail	

### PROPOSAL FORM continued

Subs	cribed and sworn to before me thisday of	ctober .
2019	9.	
N	esers of elains - the sun of Till	1015 . My
Com	mission TERESA L DAVIS	<i>inois</i> . My
	OFFICIAL SEAL	
	TY PUBLIC Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires	
Expir	res on 06/19/2022 June 19, 2022	
Com	plete Applicable Paragraph Below	
(a)	Corporation	
	The contractor is a corporation, which operates under	the legal name of
	Garaventa USA and is organized and existing under the	ne laws of the State of
	NH The full names of its Officers are:	
	Procident Vince Sciamanna	
	President Vince Sciamanna	
	Secretary	
	Treasurer	
	The corporation does have a corporate seal. (In the even	
	executed by a person other than the President, attach hereto section of Corporate By-Laws or other authorization by the Cothe person to execute the offer for the corporation.)	a certified copy of that orporation that permits
(b)	Partnership	
/	Names, Signatures, and Addresses of all Partners	
	Maritos, Olgitatures, and Addresses of all Partiers	
	The partnership does business under the legal name of	which
	name is	
	is registered with the office of	
	is registered with the office of	In the
	and the same of th	
(c)	Sole Proprietor	
	The contractor is a Sole Proprietor whose full name is	

		A 107 C	If the	contractor	is operating
	under				
	a trade name, said trade name is	100 mg 11mg			
	which name is registered with the of	fice of			
	in the county of				
		2100m			
Signe					
	Solo Drondotos				

In compliance with the above, the undersigned offers and agrees, if his/her proposal is accepted within ninety (90) calendar days from date of opening, to furnish any or all of the items upon which prices are quoted, at the price set opposite each item, delivered at the designated point within the time specified above.

### **MUNICIPAL OUALIFICATION REFERENCE SHEET**

Park Ridge SD64 - Field Elementary School MUNICIPALITY 707 Wisner Street, Park Ridge, IL 60068 **ADDRESS** Ronald DeGeorge CONTACT 847-318-4300 PHONE Installation of a Vertical Platform Handicap Lift WORK PERFORMED 2019 Antioch High School MUNICIPALITY 1133 Main Street, Antioch, IL 60002 **ADDRESS** Kenneth Mlincsek CONTACT 847-838-7174d PHONE Installation of an Inclined Platform Lift WORK PERFORMED 2019 MUNICIPALITY Cherokee Elementary School **ADDRESS** 475 Cherokee Road, Lake Forest, IL 60045 CONTACT Carol White 847-604-7441 PHONE Installation of an Inclined Platform Lift WORK **PERFORMED** 2019

# SECTION III CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION

Garaventa USA	as part of its prop	oosal on an agre	ement for constr	nction Work
(Name of Contractor selected) for the \sis not barred from proposing either Section 33E-3 or 33E-Section 2-6-12 of the Oak Page	Village of Oak Park g on the aforemen -4 of Article 33E o	<ul> <li>hereby certifientioned agreement</li> <li>Chapter 38 of</li> </ul>	es that sald contri ent as a result of the Illinois Revise	actor selected a violation to ed Statutes or
(Authorized Agent of Contract	or selected)	177)		
Subscribed and sworn to bef	ore me this/	day of	October	, 2019.
Notary Public's Signature		1	He Social Sea L DAV	AI I
			My Commission E: June 19 2022	pires

# SECTION IV TAX COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT

Jack Murphy		, being first duly sworn, deposes
and says:		
that he/she is	General Manager	of
	(partner, officer, owner, e	
Garaventa USA		
	(Contractor selected)	•
delinquency in the paindividual or entity in appropriate revenue making the proposa delinquency in taxes	g into an agreement with the syment of any tax administered by is contesting, in accordance wact, liability for the tax or the and or proposal understands that is a Class A Misdemeanor and lity to recover all amounts paid	al or proposal certifies that he/she is not village of Oak Park because of any by the Department of Revenue unless the with the procedures established by the mount of the tax. The individual or entity it making a false statement regarding it, in addition, volds the agreement and it to the individual or entity under the
	(name of contractor i	ontractor is an entractor is a partnership)
The above statement	must be subscribed and sworn to	o before a notary public.
me highosai gociille	ture - No nts must be completed in their enti- ent. Failure to respond truthfully	TERESA L DAVIS OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires June 19, 2022 irety, notarized and included as part of to any question on the list or failure to Dak Park will result in disqualification of

### SECTION V ORGANIZATION OF PROPOSING FIRM

Please fill out the applicable section: A. Corporation: Garaventa USA The contractor is a corporation, legally named and is organized and existing in good standing under the laws of the State of NH The full names of its officers are: Vince Sciamanna President Secretary\_ Treasurer\_ Registered Agent Name and Address: 735 E. Industrial Park, C, Manchester, NH 03109 The corporation has a corporate seal. (In the event that this proposal is executed by a person other than the President, attach hereto a certified copy of that section of Corporate By-Laws or other authorization by the Corporation that permits the person to execute the offer for the corporation.) B. Sole Proprietor: The contractor is a Sole Proprietor. If the contractor does business under an assumed name, the assumed name is \_ which is registered with the Cook County Clerk. The contractor is otherwise in compliance with the Assumed Business Name Act, 805 ILCS 405/0.01, et. seq. C. Partnership: The contractor is a partnership which operates under the name The following are the names, addresses and signatures of all partners: Signature Signature (Attach additional sheets if necessary.) If so, check here If the partnership does business under an assumed name, the assumed name must be registered with the Cook County Clerk and the partnership is otherwise in compliance with the Assumed Business Name Act, 805 ILCS 405/0.01, et. seq. The name and address of any affiliated entity of the business, including a description D. Affiliates: of the affiliation: Signature of Owner

### SECTION VI PROPOSAL BOND

WEGara	venta USA
	and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
specified in the administrators	held and firmly bound unto the Village of Oak Park, Illinois (hereafter VOP") in the penal sum of ten percent (10%) of the total project cost, as invitation for Proposals. We bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, successors, and assigns, jointly to pay to the VOP this sum under the his instrument.
PRINCIPAL IS	E CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that, the said ubmitting a written Proposal to the VOP acting through its awarding authority tion of the work designated as the above section.
award enter in of the work, a	ne Proposal is accepted and an agreement awarded to the PRINCIPAL by the ove-designated section and the PRINCIPAL shall within fifteen (15) days after to a formal agreement, furnish surety guaranteeing the faithful performance nd furnish evidence of the required insurance coverage, all as provided in then this obligation shall become void; otherwise it shall remain in full force
the VOP acting	the VOP determines the PRINCIPAL has failed to enter into a formal compliance with any requirements set forth in the preceding paragraph, then through its awarding authority shall immediately be entitled to recover the set out above, together with all court costs, all attorney fees, and any other overy.
IN TESTIMON instrument to October	WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL and the said SURETY have caused this pe signed by their respective officers this1th day ofA.D. 2019.
PRINCIPAL Garav	enta USA
(Compa	ny Name) (Company Name)
Ву:	M. d.
	re & ntie By:
(If PRINCIPAL authorized sign	is a joint venture of two or more contractors, the company names, and atures of each contractor must be affixed)

Subscribed to and sworn before me on the	
Jeresa Lavis Notary Public	TERESA L DAVIS OFFICIAL SEAL Notery Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires June 19, 2022
NAME OF SURETY	
Ву:	
Signature of Attorney-in-Fact	
subscribed to and sworn before me on the	
day of	2019.
Notary Public	

## SECTION VII CONTRACT BOND



#### Contract Bond

as PRINCIPAL, and \_\_\_\_\_\_ as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the Village of Oak Park (hereafter referred to as "Village") in the penal sum of 100% of the total project cost, well and truly to be paid to the Village, for the payment of which its heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, are bound jointly to pay to the Village under the conditions of this instrument.

WHEREAS, THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that, the Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village, acting through its President and Board of Trustees, for the construction of work, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the Principal has promised and agreed to perform the work in accordance with the terms of the contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, including paying not less than the prevailing rate of wages in Cook County, where the work is for the construction of any public work subject to the Prevailing Wage Act, and has further agreed to save and indemnify and keep harmless the Village against all liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses which may in any manner accrue against the Village in consequence of granting such contract or which may in any manner result from the carelessness or neglect of the Principal, his agents, employees or workmen in any respect whatever; and has further agreed that this bond will inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company, or corporation, to whom any money may be due from the Principal, subcontractor or otherwise, for any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company, or corporation, for the recovery of any such money.

NOW THEREFORE, if the Principal shall well and truly perform the work in accordance with the terms of the contract, and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to it for the purpose of constructing such work, and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in the contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of performance thereof and until the work shall have been accepted, and shall save and indemnify and keep harmless the Village against all liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses which may in any manner accrue against the Village in consequence of granting such contract or which may in any manner result from the carelessness or neglect of the Principal, his agents, employees or workmen in any respect whatever; and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of the contract, then this obligation will be void; otherwise it will remain in full force and effect.

respective officers this 11thday of	AL and the october	SURETY have caused this instrument to be signed by the, 2019.
NAME OF PRINCIPAL LACHY		
By: Signature		
By:Jack Murphy		
Printed Name		
Its: General Manager Title		
Subscribed to and Sworn before me on the  // day of Oatober  Seresa A wavis  Notary Public		TERESA L DAVIS OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires June 19, 2022
NAME OF SURETY		
By:Signature of Attorney-in-Fact		
Subscribed to and Sworn before me on the		
day of	_ 2019.	
Notary Public		

## SECTION VIII COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT

I,	ack Murphy , (print name) being first duly sworn on oath depose and state:
1.	I am the (title) General Manager of the proposing company and am authorized to make the statements contained in this affidavit on behalf of the company;
2.	I have examined and carefully prepared this Proposal based on the request and have verified the facts contained in the Proposal in detail before submitting it;
3.	The proposing company is organized as indicated above on the form entitled "Organization of Proposing Company."
4.	I authorize the Village of Oak Park to verify the company's business references and credit at its option;
5.	Neither the proposing company nor its affiliates <sup>1</sup> are barred from proposing on this project as a result of a violation of 720 ILCS 5/33E-3 or 33E-4 relating to Proposal rigging and Proposal rotating, or section 2-6-12 of the Oak Park Village Code relating to "Proposing Requirements".
6.	The proposing company has the M/W/DBE status indicated below on the form entitled "EEO Report."
7.	Neither the proposing company nor its affiliates is barred from agreementing with the Village of Oak Park because of any delinquency in the payment of any debt or tax owed to the Village except for those taxes which the proposing company is contesting, in accordance with the procedures established by the appropriate revenue act, liability for the tax or the amount of the tax. I understand that making a false statement regarding delinquency in taxes is a Class A Misdemeanor and, in addition, voids the agreement and allows the Village of Oak Park to recover all amounts paid to the proposing company under the agreement in civil action.
8.	I am familiar with Section 13-3-2 through 13-3-4 of the Oak Park Village Code relating to Fair Employment Practices and understand the contents thereof; and state that the proposing company is an "Equal Opportunity Employer" as defined by Section 2000(E) of Chapter 21, Title 42 of the United States Code Annotated and Federal Executive Orders #11246 and #11375 which are incorporated herein by reference. Also complete the attached EEO Report or Submit an EEO-1.
9. Signa	I certify that the contractor is in compliance with the Drug Free Workplace Act, 41 U.S.C.A, 702
Name	and address of susiness: 225 West Depot Street, Antioch, IL 60002
Telepi	hone 262-331-1444 E-Mall_joel.graff@garaventalift.com
	ribed to and sworn before me this //th day of October 2019.
Notan	y Public - Notary Public S OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires June 19 2022

Affiliates means: (i) any subsidiary or parent of the contracting business entity, (ii) any member of the same unitary business group; (iii) any person with any ownership interest or distributive share of the contracting business entity in excess of 7.5%; (iv) any entity owned or controlled by an executive employee, his or her spouse or minor children of the contracting business entity.

## SECTION IX M/W/DBE STATUS AND EEO REPORT

Failure to respond truthfully to any questions on this form, failure to complete the form or failure to cooperate fully with further inquiry by the Village of Oak Park will result in disqualification of this Proposal. For assistance in completing this form, contact the Department of Public Works at 708-358-5700.

1.	Conti	ractor Name:						
2.	Chec	k here if your firm is:						
		Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) (A firm that is at least 51% owned, managed and controlled by a Minority.)						
		Women's Business Enterprise (WBE) (A firm that is at least 51% owned, managed and controlled by a Woman.)						
		Owned by a person with a disability (DBE) (A firm that is at least 51% owned by a person with a disability)						
	Ŋ	None of the above						
	[Subr	nit copies of any W/W/DBE certifications]						
3.	What	What is the size of the firm's current stable work force?						
		Number of full-time employees						
		Number of part-time employees						
4.	notice	ment. Forms will be requested of all sub-contractors working on this ment. Forms will be furnished to the lowest responsible contractor with the of agreement award, and these forms must be completed and submitted to liage before the execution of the agreement by the Village.						
Signa		of the agreement by the village.						
Date:	10/1	1/19						

### **EEO Report**

Please fill out this form completely. Failure to respond truthfully to any questions on this form, or failure to cooperate fully with further inquiry by the Village of Oak Park will result in disqualification of this Proposal. An Incomplete form will disqualify your Proposal. For assistance in completing this form, contact the Department of Public Works at 708-358-5700.

An EEO-1 Report n	nay be submitted in lieu of this report
Contractor Name_	Garaventa USA
Total Employees_	15

Job Category	Total y # of Empl.		-				Mal	es	42 63		Fema	les		
		of Total	Total Females	Black	Hispanic	American Indian	Alaskan Native	Asian & Pacific Islander	Hispanic	American Indian	Alaskan Native	Asian & Pacific Islander	Total Minorities	
Officials & Managers			2	to house had								Islander		
Professionals			2						201	W-7				
Technicians			7		- 0									
Sales Workers			2											
Office & Clerical		777-74	1								W- 1			
Semi-Skilled														
Laborers												10-3		
Service Workers														
Management Trainees				4		7-E-511					16			
Apprentices			4					Mail - trans		21				

This completed and notarized report must accompany your Proposal. It should be attached to your Affidavit of Compliance. Failure to include it with your Proposal will be disqualify you from consideration.

Jack Murphy	being first duly sworn, deposes	and says that he/she is	
Gio Lagneral Manager			
(Name of Person Making Affidavit)			
(Title or Officer) ofGaraventa	and the second second		
with the intent that it	above EEO Report Information is	true and accurate and	is submitted
be relied upon subscribed and sworn to b	efore me this <u>11th</u> day of _	October	, 2019.
	10/11/19		
(Signature)	( Date		

### SECTION X NO PROPOSAL EXPLANATION

If your company does not wish to propose on the attached specifications, the Village of Oak Park would be interested in any explanation or comment you may have as to what prevented your firm from submitting a Proposal.

Thank you.

Proposal Name: Village of Oak Park Village Hall Wheelchair Lift Replacement

Project Number: 19-145

Comments:

Signed:

Phone: 262-331-1444

## Conforms with The American institute of Architects, A.I.A. Document A310 (2010 Edition)

### **Bld Bond**

CONTRACTOR: (Ivame, legal status and address) Geraventa USA. Inc. 225 W. Depot Street Antioch, IL 60002

(Name, legal status and principal place of business) Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60198

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

Village of Oak Park, IL 123 Madison Street Oak Park, IL 60302 BOND AMOUNT: 10% PROJECT:

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

replacement of existing wheelchair lift at the main entrance of Vitlage Hall with a new wheelchair lift

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, edministrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bend are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the hidding or Contract Documents, with a sucely admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and meterial firmished in the prosecution theoref; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be stall and void, otherwise to remain in fail force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (50) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions confirming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this

day of -

(Wings)	(Principal)	(Seal)
(Winess) R. Maler	Attorney-in-fact	(Seal)
	(ame)	

### ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Kerry GERMANOSKI, Jennifer UNDERHILL, Myesha CARMON, Frankie HILL, Lisa MURRAY, Duvall MCCASKILL, Tiah BOLER and Meredith MCMILLEN, all of Raleigh, North Carolina, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 6th day of February, A.D. 2019.







ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray Vice President

Dans & Brown

By: Dawn E. Brown

Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 6th day of February, A.D. 2019, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

opati A

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019

notance a. Dunn

#### **EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES**

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

#### CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Scal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this 11 day of Colore, 2019.

1000

(SEAL)

Kerry Germanoshi

By: B

Brian M. Hodges Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims
1299 Zurich Way
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056
www.reportsfclaims@zurichna.com
800-626-4577





155-M New Boston St., Ste 144 Woburn, MA 01801 781-545-0516 Toll-Free: 800-276-5438 339-227-6499 (F)

August 24, 2018

To Whom It May Concern:

I, Vince Sciamanna, President of Garaventa USA Inc., do hereby authorize Jack Murphy, General Manager of Garaventa USA Inc., to sign for all Garaventa requests and documents, including forms for general bids, request for proposals, sales contracts, permits, lien waivers, contract agreements or bonds.

Should a question arise in this matter I can be reached by phone or e-mail.

PH: 604-594-0422

e-mail: Vince.Sciamanna@garaventalift.com

Sincerely.

nce Sciamanna

soldent Auc 24 20